
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAl,WESTERN ZONE,

BENCH AT PUNE

Original Application No.11/2013 (WZ)
With

Original Application No .139 of 2016 (WZ)

Raghunath slo Rakhmaji Lohkare •••Applicant

Versus

MPCB& Ors. •••Respondents

With

Maharashtra Pollution Control Boa.rd

Versus
•••Applicant

Amri Industries & Ors •••Respondents

Present Progress Report 011 behalf of MPCB in com.pliance of Order

dated 17.7.2020 on implementation of the directi9ns issued by the
Hon'ble Tribunal

I, Dr. Pravin Joshi Age 55 years, Occ. Service, Regional Officer

of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board at Aurangabad , having my

office at Paryavaran .Bhavan ,Plot No. A-4/A, MIDC, Chikaltahana
,Behind Dainik Lokpatra, Jafna Road Aurangabad filing Progress Report

on behalf of MPCB as per the order passed by this Hon"ble Tribunal

on17/07/2020 only limited purpose to bring the present status on record

1. I say and submit that the As per order by the Hon'ble Tribunal in
Original Application No. 11/2013 dated 23/03/2015 was please to

appoint M.S. University of Baroda to finalize remediation plan. I

say and submit that M.S. University of Baroda has submitted

remediation plan on 01/07/2015 and Technical Committee
meeting was held on 9.9.2015 and it was decided to execute the

pilot plan for remediation work of contaminated ground water in
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Waluj MIDC area, Aurangabad. Wherein M.S. University of

Baroda has given approximate cost on remediation on

17/1212015. Installation/Operation cost is of Rs. 3507300/-.and

accordingly the pilot plant was installed and commissioned in July

2016.1nthe said technology use of Calcium Poly Sulphide to treat

the ground water. During the results it was observed that the

concentration of Cr+6 decreased and the level of TDS found

increases. I say that M.S. University of Baroda Gujrat has
informed that the technology is useful for reduction of Cr+6 only

and not hardness and TDS.

2. I say and submit that to overcome this issue the operating agency

of Pilot Plant has suggested the technology based on Emirion

Nano technology. However, said technology is notaccepted by

the core committee as it is not cost effective (i.e., 25 paisallit).

Therefore, the matter was redirected to Technical Committee to

explore the alternative technology for remediation work of

contaminated groundwater inWaluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad. as

per the direction of Technical Committee, Regional Officer,

MPCB, Aurangabad formed Sub-Committee on 30.10.2018 to

consisting of experts from Institute of Chemical Technology Jalna,

HOD of Department of Environmental Science, Dr. B.A.M.

University, Aurangabad.

3. I say and submit that technical Committee meeting held under the

. chairmanship of Hon'ble Collector, Aurangabad and Dr. Parag

Nemade, Asst. Professor, Institute of Chemical Technology,

Jalna made presentation and suggested use of Nano particles of

FeS for removal of Chromium using in situ methods for the

specific affected area. Technical committee has recommended

the technology suggested by ICT, Jalna.The Technology
suggested by ICTJalna has been reviewed in the meeting of Core
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Committee held on 03.10.2019 and it is decided to take the

opinion from NEERIIIIT on this technology. Accordingly, Minutes

of meeting was communicated to NEERI and all members on

11.11.2019, 19.3.2020 and 28.4.2020 and The Core Committee

meeting was held on 26.8.2020 for the implementation of

remedial measures of Ground Water Quality for Waluj MIDC

Area, Aurangabad held under the Chairmanship of Member

Secretary, MPCB on 26thAugust, 2020 at 2:30 pm through online

VC. A copy of the Core Committee meeting Dated 26/08/2020
is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure "A".

4. I say and submit that in addition to remediation measures CETP

has established and commissioned in WalUj MIDC Area in July

2011 wherein 204 effluent generating industries have taken the

membership of CETP and sending their effluent to CETP for

further treatment and disposal. Hence the disposal of effluent on

surfacelland is stopped. The CETP is achieving the consented

standards for disposal of treated effluent. The analysis results of

CETP is regularly displayed on Board's Website and 17 nos. of

industries of Waluj MIDC Area are installed the rainwater
harvesting (RWH) units of capacity 721.31 lakhs litre within

industry premises. A copy of the list of Industries are attached
herewith and marked as Annexure"B"

5. I say and submit that board has insisted the electroplating units

to use trivalent chromium for electroplating activity. Accordingly,

they have stopped the use of Hexavalent chromium since last two

years. I say that 15 nos. of large-Scale industries has installed

ZlD (Zero Liquid Discharge) for the treatment of industrial effluent
and total effluent quantity of these units are 3909.85 CMD. The

industries has provided online monitoring system for zero liquid
discharge facility and stack emissions, which are connected to
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CPCB and MPCB servers. The online system for monitoring of
treated effluent comprises of flow Meter, Camera and Analyzer.

A copy of the list of ZlD units are attached herewith and
marked as Annexure 'C'.

6. I say and submit that the vigorous follow up of Board resultant to
installed 34 nos of industries have taken the underground ETP

tanks to overhead ETP. A copy of the list of industries

installed overhead ETP tanks are attached herewith and

marked as Annexure '0'.
7. I say and submitthat 274 Hazardouswaste generationunits in

the Waluj MIDC Area, and have obtained membership of
CHWTSDFi.e., MEPL,RanjagaonPune for safe and scientific
disposal of HW. All the 274 units are regularly disposingthe
generated HW to the facility and about 8867.69 MT of HW
disposed in the year 2020.-2021.A Copy of the list of HW
generation units with disposal quantity is attached herewith
and marked as Annexure 'E'.

8. The Industrial associationsinstalled 49 nos. of pits of size 3
mtrX3mtrX3mtrof capacityabout 1500 lakhs litre. A copy of
the letter dated 11.11.2020 is attached herewith and marked
as Annexure 'F'.

9. I say and submit that, The Board has accorded sanction for
proposalof MIs.JyotiHydrotechregardingwork of restorationof
existing effluent treatmentplant for treatment of groundwater
qualityof WalujMIDC,Dist.Aurangabad.Accordingly,MIs.Jyoti
Hydrotechhasbeencompletedrestorationof pilot plantat K-242
WalujMIDCandstartedpilotplantfrom7/11/2020 A copy of the
letter Dated 15/102020, 11/1112020& 5.10.2021 are attached
herewith and marked as Annexure 'G'.
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10.1 say and submit that, The Board officials visit the pilot plant on

9.11.2020 and 12.11.2021 and verified that:

i) MIs. Jyoti Hydrotech has recommenced the pilot plant (5

CMD/hr) trial run found in operation.

ii) Treatment consists of primary and tertiary treatment

include - collection tank, carbon and sand filter.

iii) The technology used is pump and treat method by using

chemical i.e., calcium polysulphide and iron sulphate.

iv) The representative reported that MIs. Jyoti Hydrotech has

recommenced the Pilot plant on 7.11.2020.
A copy of the Visit Report along with Photographs

dated 9/11/2020 & 12.11.2021 are attached herewith

and marked as Annexure 'H'.

i1.The analysis results of sample collected on 12.11.2021 of the
Ground Water Pilot Plant Inlet shown presence of hexavalent
chromium level about 1.85 mgllit and TOS (Total Dissolved
Solids) level about 1096mgllit and Outlet of hexavalent chromium
shown BDL (Below Detectable Level) and TOS level decreased
about 924 mgllit. . It indicates that the Ground Water Pilot Plant
technology works smoothly and continue to carry out this exercise
in future so as to maintain good improvement in Ground Water
quality. A copy of analysis results are attached herewith and
marked as Annexure 'I'.

In view of above, I say and submit that MPCB with the
District Administration/Industrial AssociationlMIDC have taken

continuous efforts in improving the groundl water quality in the

Waluj Industrial Area, Aurangabad District and ro.ntinue to carry

out this exercise in future so as to maintain good Environment

Quality of Ground Water.
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Solemnly affirmed on ~day of December, 2021 at Aurangabad

For & on behalf of Applicant

Advocate

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board,

(Drfr~,~~~
Regional Officer, Aurangabad.

~lc.u'!-'f ~ tJ ~ l-
R~ju ...t' Offtc.e,

,C;athtfl:ihv. PoHUtiCm Conb'ol8OMa.
,~lhrltllbad.
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VERIFICATION

I. .Dr, Pravin Joshi Age 55years, Occ. Service, Regional Officer of the

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board at Raigad, at Paryavaran Bhavan

,Plot No. A-4/A, MIDC, Chikaltahana ,Behind Dainik Lokpatra, Jalna
Road Aurangabad, on behalf of Applicant do hereby state on solemn

affirmation that what is stated in this affidavit in reply from para No.1 to
11 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and record available

in my office.
Hence, verified on3~day of December, 2021 at Aurangabad.

Identified and

Applicant

Regional Officer, Aurangabad.
~ "'1. o-...Y t-f d'"'J l__! Lc,

r{agion)1 Of~r
Mane,..''''.'''' PU"~~l C...uuulliO.¥<l,

A F F 1 D • .l.Ihng~:t~· -
;ofemnly affirmed betAr':": 11
by ~hri I Smt..2L~t~-':-_j-\'t0_"i\-.~,
~!~'"4$;,:e"~.:$_~g .
Tq. ~ ~--'---: __h' ~

Who ,delltified by _ ~~
Whom He' Sh . . .., e IS personally Known

NOTED & REGISTER'E-';AT Sl IUO L
• JOt • 201..1

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAfNls
t c~r;r-: PAGES
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Minutes of the Review meeting of Core Committee for the implementation of remedial measures of
Ground Water Quality for Waluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad held under the Chairmanship of Member
Secretary, MPCB on 26th Aug. 2020 at 02.30 pm through online VC

The Hon'ble NGT has passed the Order dated 17.3.2020 and 17.7.2020 in OA No 11(THC)/2013
with 139/2016 and directed MPCB to submit the progress report with regard to compliance of the order
before the next date fixed (01/12/2020).

The review meeting of the Core Committee for the implementation of remedial measures of
Ground Water Quality for Waluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad was held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble
Member Secretary, MPCB on 26th Aug. 2020 at 02.30 pm through online vc.

Following members were present during the meeting:-

1) Mr. E.Ravendiran, Member Secretary, MPCBoard,Mumbai

2) Dr. V. M. Motghare, Joint Director (APC),MPCBoard,Mumbai

3) Dr. Y. B.Sontakke, Joint Director (WPC),MPCBoard,Mumbai

4) Mr SanjivJadhavar, ROC,Aurangabad

5) Mr BanapureDnyanoba, SDM,Aurangabad

6) Mr. BhushanHarshe, Executive Engineer,MIDC,Aurangabad

7) Dr. Tuhin Bannerji, Scientist NEERIMumbai.

8) Prof. Dr. Upendra Patel, MS University Baroda.

9) Mr. Gitesh Sabane,Director, SMSWaluj CETPPvt. Ltd.,Aurangabad

10) Dr. ParagR.Nemade, Asst. Professor, ICT,Jalna

11) Dr. PravinJoshi, RegionalOfficer, MPCBAurangabad.

12) Mr. P.D.Wankhede, SubRegionalOfficer, MPCBoard,Aurangabad

The Joint Director (APC) welcome all the members of Core Committee and briefed in detail
about the present status of implementation of remedial measures of Ground Water Quality for Waluj
MIDCArea, Aurangabad and the importance of immediate compliance of Hon'ble NGTOrders Judgment
in the Application No. 11 (THC)/ 2013 filed by Raghunath Lohakare. Further he asked to Dr. Parag R.
Nemade, Asst. Professor, ICT, Jalna to give the details about Nano particles of FeS for removal of
Hexavalent Chromium using In Situ method.

Dr. Nemade stated that the In Situ technology is basedon useof reducing agent like Zero Valent
Ion and it is 'In Situ' treatment in which 1 m3 of 2000 ppm FeScan treat 600 m3 of ground water. In this
treatment Hexavalent Chromium is detoxified to Tri valent Chromium in the ground water below 0.05
ppm. This technology will overcome the issue related to increase in TDS level as observed in earlier
technology adopted for the pilot plant. He further stated that the pilot plant technology to reduce Cr
concentration below safe limit using in situ methods for the specific area to be determine based on the
number of bore wells for injection and monitoring. This technology does not require pump and treat



,2, c§J)
method for remediation. Further he informed that there will be no generation of toxic by product in the
said technology but, there will be generation of Non-toxic Sodium Sulphate and precipitation of Tri
Valent Chromium to this Dr patel & Dr bannergi objected that the above technology needs wider
spectrum and may not be suitable for field purpose.

The Member Secretary, MPCBMumbai has enquired about the present status of the existing
pilot plant. The Regional Officer, MPCB,Aurangabad informed that, presently the said pilot plant is not
in operation asground water indicates that the concentration of Hexavalent Chromium is decreased and
the level of TDSis found increase.

Further, the Member Secretary, MPCBdirected to submit the detailed project report about the
pilot plant suggested by Dr. Nemade including the technology to be applied and cost to be incurred and
to arrange the next meeting of the Core Committee members within 10 days so as to enable to submit
the concrete progress report on the compliance made in response to the directions issued by the
Hon'ble NGT.

The Joint Director (APC) raised a point about the application of the said technology and also
requested to Prof. Dr. Upendra Patel, M. S. University Baroda and Dr. Tuhin Bannerji, Scientist NEERI
Mumbai to give their Opinion I SuggestionI recommendations if any on the points I In Situ technology
explained by Dr. Nemade. Further, it is informed to Dr. Nemade to share the project details with the
above said Core Committee Members and to submit the report including the directions I suggestions
given them.

Dr. Y. B. Sontakke, Joint Director (WPC)has opined to choose suitable technology so as to avoid
any adverse impact on the ground water quality.

The Prof Upendra Patel, MS University Baroda, Mr Tauhin Banerji of NEERIMumbai & JD
(WPC),optioned that pump & treatment system should be adopted.

The Joint Director (APC)further asked Mr Nemade about the period required for execution of
the project suggested upon this Mr Nemade informed that for pilot plant there will requirement of one
month period and actual project execution will be started within a one year period form the issuanceof
order from concern.

The Member secretary concluded the said meeting with the following points for the compliance of the
directions of Hon'ble NGT:

1. The RegionalOfficer shall contact and discusswith Mis. Jyoti Hydrotech to start the existing pilot
plant i.e, pump and treatment within 3 days to find out option for restart of P&T Method.
2. To obtain the project details from Dr. Nemade including the technology to be applied and cost to be
incurred to the Core Committee Members within 7 days.
3. Prof. Dr. Upendra Patel, M. S.University Barodaand Dr. Tuhin Bannerji, Scientist NEERIMumbai shall
give their Opinion I SuggestionI recommendations if any on the points I In Situ technology explained by
Dr. Nemadeor any other treatment technology for the remediation of underground contamination of
Waluj MIDCarea within 07 days.
4. After obtaining the above reports the detail discussionwill be done in the next Core Committee
meeting to final the technology for the ground water remediation in the Waluj MIDCarea which will be
conducted after 10 days for compliances of above issues.

5. RO,Aurangabad and SROAurangabad to pursue the matter and to take suitable action for necessary
follow up in the matter.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.



Details of Rain Water Harvesting Installed by industries In Waluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad

Rechars-
Sr. Name of Industry Rain water harvestinc details Quantity
No. (LakhsUtre)

Val'roc Engineering ltd. (VEL -VII) , Plot No. L-4,Waluj Rain water baNesting completed in 2014. Created 150
1 MIDC,Aurangabad water harVesting (,:apacity of 1.5 crore liter

Durovalves India Pvt Ltd. Waluj MIDC F-57& 58 Rain water harvesting completed in 2016. Created
Aurangabad. 150

2 water harvesting capacity of 1.5 crore liter

Varroc Engineering Ltd. (VEL -V) , Plot No. L-6/2,Waluj Rain water harvesting (:pmpleted in 2017. created 5
3 MIDC,Aurangabad water harvestinc capacity Is 500 Kl

M/s. United Breweries limited.,L-10, MIDC Waluj, Rain water harvesting done 1.2
4 Aurangabad Capacity 1.2lakhs litres

M/s. United Breweries limited.,H-8 & 11, MIDC Waluj, Rain water harvesting done 4.47
5 Aurangabad Capacity 4.47lakhs litres

Albany Molecular ResearchCentre Hyderabad ResearchCentre Roof top Rain Water Harvesting created of 6
6 Pvt.Ltd., plot No. G-39/5, MIOCWaluj. capacity 6.0 lakhs ltrs

Albany Molecular ResearchCentre Hyderabad ResearchCentre Roof top Rain Water Harvesting created of 107 Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. G-1/1, MIOCWaluj. capacity 10 lakhs Urs

CGpower & Indutrial solutions Ltd, 0-2 & 0-1/2 MIDc Waluj Office building roof water harvesting 27,000 Ltrs 0.27
8 Aurangabad capacity

Indo European Breweries Ltd.,B-74/2,MIOC Waluj,Aurangabad Rainwater harvesting is done in 2016 .Recharging1.5 150
9 cr.ltr. Underground

Sterlite Tchnologies Ltd., Plot No. E-1,E-2& E-3,MIOCWaluj, Rainwater harvesting is done 25.86 takh ltr. capacity 25.86
10 Aurangabad (rooftop)

canpack India Pvt. ltd., Plot No. H-14, MIDCWaluj, Rainwater harvesting is done of 56.5 KLtakh Itr. 0.56
11 Aurangabad capacity

canpaclcIndia Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. L-1S/25, MIOCWaluj,
Rainwater harvesting is done of 21 Crore ltrs capacity 210

12 Aurangabad

Goodyear South ASiaTyres Private Ltd., H-18, MIDC
Ground Water recharge 2.15

13 Industrial Area, Waluj, Aurangabad. - 431136

EnduranceTechnology Ltd., -228, MIOCWaluj, Aurangabad
Rainwater harvesting is done of 50 KLLtr. capacity 0,5

14

EnduranceTechnology Ltd., K-226/2, MIOCWaluj, Aurangabad
Rainwater harvesting is done of 20 KLLtr. capacity 0.2

15

SanjeevAuto Parts Mfg. Pvt. Ltd., P.No. K-96, MIOCWaluj
Rainwater harvesting is done 1.06

16 Aurangabad

SanjeevAuto Parts Mfg. Pvt..Ltd., P.No.C-7. MIDCWaluj
4.04

17 Aurangabad Rainwater harvesting is done

Total 721.31



List of Zero Liquid Discharge (ZLD) units in Waluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad

1. Varroc Technologies Plot No. L-4 MIDC Area 18
Ltd., Waluj, Aurangabad.

2. IPCA Laboratories Plot No. H-4 MIDCWaluj 181
Ltd., Area,

Aurangabad.

3. Sterlite Technologies Plot No. E-1, E-2 & E-3, 116
Ltd., MIDCWaluj,

Aurangabad

4. Good Year South Asia Plot No. H-18, MIDC 300
Tyres Pvt Ltd., Area Waluj,

Aurangabad.

5. Albany Molecular G-1/1 MIDCWaluj Area, 37.25
Research Centre Aurangabad.
Hyderabad Research
Centre Pvt Ltd.

6. 8alkrishna Industries Plot No. 8-66, MIDC 30
Limited, Area Waluj,

Aurangabad.

7. Pfizer Ltd., (Hospira Plot No. L-8 & L-9, MIDC 480
Healthca Aura

8. Albany Molecular G-39/5, MIDCWaluj 15.2
Research Centre Area, Aurangabad.
Hyderabad Research
Centre Pvt Ltd.

9. Durovalve India Pvt 16
Limited

10. Endurance 148.4
Techn Pvt Ltd.

11. MMC Hardmetal India 1
Pvt Ltd.

12. Ab Inbev India Pvt 908
Ltd.

13. Carlsberg India Pvt 919
Ltd.



,

Units switched over from underground ETP tanks to overhead ETP tanks.

(34 no's of industries)

Sr.No. Name of Industry

1 Metalman 8-31 MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

2 Umasons, 8-34, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

3 Endurance Technologies Ltd K-228 MIDCWaluj Aurangabad

4 Endurance Technologies Ltd E-92MIDCWaluj Aurangabad

5 Endurance Technologies Ltd K-120 MIDCWaluj Aurangabad

6 Endurance Technologies Ltd K-226/2, 227 MIDCWaluj Aurangabad

7 Endurance Technologies Ltd K-226/1, MIDCWaluj Aurangabad

8 Durovalves India Pvt. Ltd., F-57, 58, MIDCWaluj Area, Aurangabad

9 Varroc Technologies Ltd., M-191MIDCWaluj Aurangabad.

10 Varroc Technologies Ltd., L-4, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

11 Varroc Technologies Ltd., L-6/2, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

12 8alkrishna Industries Ltd., 8-66, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

13 MMCHardmetal, L-18/20, MICDWaluj, Aurangabad.

14 Shree Varad Industries, Gat No. 126, Ranjangaon, Aurangabad.

15 Sterlite Technologies Ltd, E-1, 2 & 3, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

16 Garware Polyster Limited, A'bad Pune Road, Aurangabad.

17 Ajantha Pharma Limited, A'bad Pune Road, Aurangabad.



18 Gland Chemical, L-8 & 9, MIDC Waluj, Aurangabad.

19 Sydler Packs, P.No. M-190, MIDC Waluj, Aurangabad.

20 Mylan Laboratories Ltd., H-12 & 13, MIDC Waluj, Aurangabad.

21 Indo European Breweries Ltd., 8-74/2, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

22 Johnson and Johnson, 8-15/1, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

23 Birla Precision Pvt Ltd., B-15/4, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

24 Cosmo Films Ltd, B-14/10, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.

25 Rainbow Surface Coaters, P. No. C-69, MIDCWaluj Aurangabad.

28 Tejonidhi Udyog Ltd., P. No. W-40, MIDCWaluj, Aurangabad.



List of Hazardous Waste generating industries located at Waluj MIDC Area and dispsal of HW in the year 2020-2021.~

Sr.No. Customer name Address Material Description Disposal
1 SMS WALUJ CETP PVT. LTD. WALUJ AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 2116.82

~

2 MARATHWADAAUTO COMPO PVTLTD E-69, MIDCAREAWALUJAURANGABAD AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 5.713 ADORAPRODUCTSPVT. LTD. PLOTNO H-23/1/6 AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.694 WALMART INDIA PVT.LTD. 54/3, Opp. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Pa Road, AURANGABAD USEDLUBEOIL 0.565 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.03e 6 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE& GLOVES 0.037 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDCAREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 0.018 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDCAREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD PVCLINER 0.019 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD USEDPOLISHBRUSH/PASTE 0.0010 FRANKEFABERINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-7, MIDCAREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD WASTEOIL 0.0111 AD- PHARMACHEMPVTLTD PLOTNO. G- 39/9, MIDCWALUJ, DIST. AURANGABAD DISTILLATIONRESIDUE 1.1812 METALMAN AUTO PVT.LTD. PLOTNO.B-12 (PART-I),MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 31.9513 METALMAN AUTO PVT.LTD. PLOTNO.B-12 (PART-I),MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 20.0214 RAINBOWSURFACECOATERS PLOTNO. C-69, MIDC AREAWALUJ, DiS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.9215 BADVEAUTOCOMPSPVT.LTD PLOTNO. GUTNO. 22, 23 & 25, VILLASHIVRAI,TALUKA- GANGAAPURDIST AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 5.9016 Forbes And Company Ltd. Plot No. B - 13, MIDC Area, Waluj, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.1117 Forbes And Company Ltd. Plot No. B - 13, MIDCArea, Waluj, AURANGABAD PROTOCLEANPOWDERCONTAININGOIL 7.6018 5.5. CONTROLS PLOTNO.E-108,MIDCAREA AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 6.1319 DUROVALVESINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. F-57/58,MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD CONTAMINATEDCOTTONWASTE 2.5720 DUROVALVESINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. F-57/58,MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD COOLANTTREATMENTSLUDGE 3.8621 DUROVALVESINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. F-57/58,MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 11.0622 DUROVALVESINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. F-57/58,MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTACID 1.0323 DUROVALVESINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. F-57/58,MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTHARDENINIGSALT 2.5124 CAN - PACKINDiA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 4.6425 CAN - PACKINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD COTTON WASTE 1.9026 CAN - PACKINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD FILTERCARTRIDGES 0.1027 CAN - PACKINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD WASTE& RESIDUECONTAININGOIL 2.7028 CAN - PACKINDIA PVTLTD PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD WASTEINK 1.0029 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 83.1430 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD COTTON WASTE 10.2231 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD FILTERCARTRIDGES 1.5932 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD LACQUER 8.8233 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD USEDOIL 1.2034 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD WASTE& RESIDUECONTAININGOIL 2.0735 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD WASTE/ RESIDUE(LACQUER) 111.6536 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. L-18/25,27 & 19, MIDC ARE AURANGABAD WASTEINK 4.3337 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD DATEEXPIRYPRODUCTS 1.6938 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD DISCARDEDPVCFILMS 2.7639 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD DISTILLATIONRESIDUE 286.8740 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 1383.7541 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD FILTERBAGS 3.5742 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD GLASSWOOL/ ROCKWOOL 8.4843 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD MEESALT 885.7244 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD NABRSALT 62.7245 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PROCESSRESIDUE& WASTE 24.7746 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD REJECTEDPRODUCTS -0.7047 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD RESIDUEWASTE(NACLSALT) 535.6348 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTCARBON 109.90
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49 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTION EXCHANGERESIN 2.82
50 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED PLOTNO.H-4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD THERMOCOL 2.45
51 BALKRISHNAINDUSTRIESLTD PLOTNO.B-66, MIDCAREA, WALUJ.0 AURANGABAD ASBESTOSSHEET 2.69
52 BALKRISHNAINDUSTRIESLTD PLOTNO.B-66, MIDCAREA, WALUJ. 0 AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 1.48
53 BALKRISHNAINDUSTRIESLTD PLOTNO.B-66, MIDCAREA, WALUJ.0 AURANGABAD MOULD HOUSESHOTBLASTGLASSBEETS 2.38
54 AMULETCOATINGSPVT.LTD. PLOTNO. A-ll,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 3.48
55 ELDORADOBIOTECHPVT.LTD. PLOTNO.22, GUT N-53, SAJAPUR, AURANGABAD EXPIREDMEDICINE 3.31
56 Savera Autocomp Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. L6/1, MIDC,Waluj, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 7.13
57 Savera Autocomp Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. L6/1, MIDC,Waluj, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 4.48
58 Savera Autocomp Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. K-88, MIDC,Waluj, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 9.03
59 Savera Autocomp Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. K-88, MIDC,Waluj, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 1.60
60 Savera Autocomp Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. K-88, MIDC,Waluj, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 10.07
61 FORESELASTOMECHINDIA PRIVATELlMI PLOT.NO. M 191/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 1.95
62 SIEMENSLTD(WALUJPLANT) PLOTNO. E-76, MIDC AREA,WALUJ,AU BAD- 431136. Aurangabad EPOXY+ RESINHARDENER 1.17
63 SIEMENSLTD(WALUJPLANT) PLOTNO. E-76, MIDC AREA,WALUJ,AU BAD- 431136. Aurangabad OILCOTTONWASTEORBHUSA 4.30
64 SIEMENSLTD(WALUJPLANT) PLOTNO. E-76, MIDC AREA,WALUJ,AU BAD- 431136. Aurangabad OILSOACKEDCOTTONWASTE 10.59
65 SIEMENSLTD(WALUJPLANT) PLOTNO. E-76, MIDCAREA,WALUJ,AU BAD- 431136. Aurangabad WASTECONTAININGRESINS 0.25
66 SIEMENSLTD(WALUJPLANT) PLOTNO. E-76, MIDCAREA,WALUJ,AU BAD- 431136. Aurangabad WASTECONTAININGSILICONS 4.36
67 NAVKETANPHARMAPVT.LTD. F - 106, MIDCAREA,WALU, DIST.AURAD AURANGABAD TABLETWASTEPOWDER 0.47
68 UMASONSAUTO COMPOPVTLTD PLOTNO.B-34,MIDCWALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 3.13
69 UMASONSAUTO COMPOPVTLTD PLOTNO.B-34,MIDCWALUJ AURANGABAD OILYCLOTH/ HANDGLOVES/COTTONWASTE 0.51
70 UMASONSAUTO COMPOPVTLTD PLOTNO.B-34,MIDCWALUJ AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 8.61
71 UMASONSAUTO COMPOPVTLTD PLOTNO.B-34,MIDCWALUJ AURANGABAD WASTE& RESIDUE 0.06
72 NEWFABINDUSTRIES.UNIT-2 PLOTNO.H-34, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 0.2773 JOHNSON&JOHNSON PVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE/RAGS 0.05
74 JOHNSON& JOHNSONPVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PROCESSRESIDUE 0.26
75 JOHNSON& JOHNSONPVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PROCESSWASTEACIDRESIDUE 0.00
76 JOHNSON& JOHNSONPVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PROCESSWASTE,RESIDUE& SLUDGE 0.41
77 JOHNSON&JOHNSON PVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SLUDGEFROMWASTEWATERTREATMENT 0.14
78 JOHNSON&JOHNSON PVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SOLVENTWASTE 0.9479 JOHNSON&JOHNSON PVT LTD PLOTNO. B-15/1, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD WASTECARBON 0.90
80 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD DISCARDEDINSULATIONWASTE 0.51
81 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD DISCARDEDMEDICINES 11.66
82 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD DISCARDEDPPES 0.41
83 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 35.24
84 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 49.47
85 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD GLASSWOOL 0.22
86 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD HEPA/OIL FILTER 0.8487 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD OFFSPECIFICATIONPRODUCTS 2.77
88 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD RESINFROMWATERTREATMENT 0.76
89 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD SPENTORGANICSOLVENT 39.2690 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDC Area Walu AURANGABAD VAILSFROMQCLAB 0.12
91 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD WASTELINER 1.4192 MYLAN LABORATORIESLIMITED Plot No.H - 12 & 13, MIDCArea Walu AURANGABAD WASTETHERMOCOL 0.1193 BAJAJAUTO LTD -Vendor code:109416 PLOTNO. A-1, WALUJ MIDC AREA,- NAGAR ROAD,DIST. AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 52.3494 BAJAJAUTO LTD -Vendor code:109416 PLOTNO. A-1, WALUJ MIDC AREA,- NAGAR ROAD,DIST. AURANGABAD GRINDINGSLUDGE 42.24
95 BAJAJAUTO LTD -Vendor code:l09416 PLOTNO. A-l, WALUJ MIDC AREA,- NAGAR ROAD,DIST. AURANGABAD OILYCOTTON WASTE 5.5996 BAJAJAUTO LTD -Vendor code:l09416 PLOTNO. A-l, WALUJ MIDC AREA,- NAGAR ROAD,DIST. AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 338.5797 BAJAJAUTO LTD -Vendor code:l09416 PLOTNO. A-l, WALUJ MIDC AREA,- NAGAR ROAD,DIST. AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 66.2698 AKARTOOLSLTD PLOTNO. E-5,MIDCAREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 2.98
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99 J LMORISON(INDIA) LIMITED PLOTNO. E- 95/1 MIDCAREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.15
100 Raymond Consumer Care Limited PLOTNO.G-35/36, MIDCAREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 30.58
101 Raymond Consumer Care Limited PLOTNO.G-35/36, MIDCAREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD OILSOAKEDCOTTONWASTE 0.13
102 Raymond Consumer Care Private Limit PLOTNO.G-35/36, MIDCAREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 7.99
103 SAVERAPRESSCOMPSPVT.LTD. PLOTNO.F-2, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 2.32
104 SAFEGUARDCONTRACEPTIVELTD PLOTNO. G-39/21,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.30
105 SANGKAJENGINEERINGPVT.LTD PLOTNO. G-3/2/1, MIDCWALUJ, DIST-GABAD. AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 0.24
106 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 1.29
107 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD EXPIRE,DISCARD&OFFSPECIFICATIONDRUG 1.74
108 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTCARBON 2.68
109 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTMOTHERLIQUOR 0.80
110 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTORGANICSOLVENT 6.27
111 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SPENTSOLVENT 1.88
112 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO. G 39/5, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD WASTEAND RESIDUE 0.00
113 ATRA PHARMACEUTICALSP. LTD. PLOTNO. H-19, MIDC AREA, WALUJ,D AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 21.47
114 ATRA PHARMACEUTICALSP. LTD. PLOTNO. H-19, MIDC AREA, WALUJ,D AURANGABAD EXPIREDMEDICINE 0.15
115 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD DISCARDED& OFFSPECIFICATIONDRUGS 1.60
116 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD DISTILLATIONRESIDUE 0.00
117 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 8.58
118 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD Residue & Waste BFM 0.00
119 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD RESIDUEWASTE 0.00
120 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD SLUDGEFROMWASTEWATERTREATMENT 2.73
121 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD SPENTCARBON 14.53
122 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD SPENTMOTHERLIQUOR 3.87
123 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-l/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD SPENTORGANICSOLVENT 7.88
124 ALBANYMOLECULARRESEARCHHYDERABAD PLOTNO.G-1/1,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD SPENTSOLVENT 47.77
125 Man Energy Solutions India Pvt. Ltd PLOTNO. E-73 MIDC AREA,WALUJDIS AURANGABAD ASBESTOSSHEET 2.34
126 Man Energy Solutions India Pvt. Ltd PLOTNO. E-73 MIDC AREA,WALUJDIS AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 0.33
127 Man Energy Solutions India Pvt. Ltd PLOTNO. E-73 MIDC AREA,WALUJDIS AURANGABAD WASTECONTAMINATEDOIL 3.84
128 DHANANJAYENTERPRISESUNIT-II PLOTNO.H-45, MIDC WALUJ,AURANGABA AURANGABAD NITRIDINGSLUDGE-ETPSLUDGE 1.44
129 DHANANJAYENTERPRISESUNIT-II PLOTNO.H-45, MIDC WALUJ,AURANGABA AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 1.84
130 WOCKHARDTLTD(BIOTECH PARK) PLOTNO. H-14/2, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 18.74
131 KRISHNACOATING PLOTNO. K-15 ,MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.10
132 SAVERAPHARMACEUTICALSPVT.LTD PLOTNO. H-39 & 40, MIDC AREA, WA DIST. AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.10
133 SAVERAPHARMACEUTICALSPVT.LTD PLOTNO. H-39 & 40, MIDC AREA, WA DIST. AURANGABAD EXPIREDMEDICINE 0.02
134 SAVERAPHARMACEUTICALSPVT.LTD PLOTNO. H-39 & 40, MIDC AREA, WA DIST. AURANGABAD MEDICINERESIDUE 0.02
135 ULTIMATEJIGSSTIPPINGPVTLTD PLOTNO. F-80, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PAINTASH 7.03
136 ENDURANCETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED PLOTNO. L-20, MIDCWALUJ Aurangabad OILYCOTTON WASTE 6.46
137 ENDURANCETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED PLOTNO. L-20, MIDC WALUJ Aurangabad PAINTSLUDGE 0.85
138 ENDURANCETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED PLOTNO. L-20, MIDC WALUJ Aurangabad SPENTSOLVENT 0.18
139 DISHAAUTO COMPONENTSPVT.LTD PLOTNO.K-237, MIDC AREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.50
140 BADVEENGINEERINGLTD. UNIT 5 GAT.NO. 63/64, & GUT.NO. 9, AU BAD NAGARROAD,WALUJ, TAL- GANGAPUR, AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE -3.46
141 MORGANITECRUCIBLE(INDIA) LTD PLOTNO. B-11, MIDC AREA,WALUJ, AURANGABAD PAINTWASTE& RESIDUE 1.60
142 MORGANITECRUCIBLE(INDIA) LTD PLOTNO. B-11, MIDC AREA,WALUJ, AURANGABAD PFRESIN 2.40
143 MORGANITECRUCIBLE(INDIA) LTD PLOTNO. B-11, MIDC AREA,WALUJ, AURANGABAD WASTECERAMICFIBER 5.47
144 SUDARSHANSAURSHAKTIPVT.LTD. PLOTNO. L - 18/24, MIDC AREAWALUJT AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 2.31
145 ANHEUSERBUSCHINBEV INDIA LIMITED PLOTNO. L-5, MIDC AREA,WALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 9.28
146 TEJONIDHIUDYOG PLOTNO.W -40, MIDC AREA WALUJ,D AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 2.47
147 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD (INDIAN TOOLMFRSDIV) PLOTNO.B-15 MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD CONTAMINATEDCOTTONWASTE 0.50
148 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD (INDIAN TOOLMFRSDIV) PLOTNO.B-15 MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.40



Cl2S7JSr.No. Customer name Address Material Description ~ _./ Disposal149 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD (INDIAN TOOLMFRSDIV) PLOTNO.B-15 MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD GRINDINGDUST 0.50150 ZUM TARAPRESS& PLATINGPVTLTD PLOTNO.W·45, MIDCAREA,WALUJ,DI AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.04151 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD PLOTNO. B-15/4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD COrrON WASTE 0.51152 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD PLOTNO. B-15/4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.01153 BIRLAPRECISIONTECHNOLOGIESLTD PLOTNO. B-15/4, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD GRINDINGDUST 6.06154 TMS ENTERPRISES Gut no. 53, Plot no.32, First Floor Aurangabad CHEMICALSLUDGE 0.17155 PFIZERHEALTHCAREINDIA PVT.LTD. PLOTNO. L-9 L-8 (part), Gut No. 38 CO,Village Vitawa MIDCWALUJ,AURANGABAD AURANGABAD BIOSLUDGE 5.38156 PFIZERHEALTHCAREINDIA PVT.LTD. PLOTNO. L-9 L-8 (part), Gut No. 38 CO,Village Vitawa MIDC WALUJ,AURANGABAD AURANGABAD INORGANICSALT 2.18157 PFIZERHEALTHCAREINDIA PVT.LTD. PLOTNO. L-9 L-8 (part), Gut No. 38 CO,Village Vitawa MIDC WALUJ,AURANGABADAURANGABAD Membranes & Cartridge Filters - INC 0.74158 Chandra Electricals & Electronics Plot no. L- 11/6,MIDC Area Waluj,· AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 0.08159 VARROC POLYMERSPVT.LTD.(R& DJ PLOTNO. M-138 & M-139, MIDCAREAW AURANGABAD PLOYEURETHANEFOAM (WET) 2.00160 VARROC POLYMERSPVT.LTD.(R& DJ PLOTNO. M-138 & M-139, MIDC AREAW AURANGABAD PROCESSWASTE 0.26161 WIPRO ENTERPRISESPRIVATELIMITED. PLOTNO. L-8 MIDC AREAWALUJ, DIST. Aurangabad OILYCOrrON WASTE& GLOVES 0.39162 WIPRO ENTERPRISESPRIVATELIMITED. PLOTNO. L-8 MIDCAREAWALUJ,DIST. Aurangabad WASTEOIL 0.37163 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPO No. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD CLEANSERMETRYLPU 0.32164 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.10165 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD FOAM ELASTOPORH 1200/3 COMPONENTB 0.08166 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFlOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD FOAM ELASTOPORH1200/3 COMPONENTA 0.17167 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M·171-175, MIDCAREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD PAINTBOOTHSOLIDWASTE 0.84168 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD PURBUTANDIOLCOMPONENTB* 0.29169 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD PURPRAPOLYMERCOMPONENTA*R 0.06170 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFlOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDC AREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD USEDPAINT BOOTHGUN CLEANER 0.62171 ENDRESS+ HAUSERFLOWTECH(I) LTD. PLOTNO. M-171-175, MIDCAREAWALUJTPONo. A02/1003339140 & A02/20365126 AURANGABAD ZN +STEEL 1.94172 GOODYEARSOUTHASIATYRESPVTLTD. PLOTNO. H-18 MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD INSULATIONWASTE 45.38173 GOODYEARSOUTHASIATYRESPVTLTD. PLOTNO. H-18 MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD SWEEPINGCHEMICHALDUST 36.70174 NAHARSENGINEERINGINDIA PVT.LTD. PLOTNO. E-95/2 , MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 13.76175 LAXMI METALPRESSINGWORKSPVTLTD PLOTNO. E-77,MIDC AEARWALUJ, AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 15.39176 MIDAS CAREPHARMACEUTICALSPVT.LTD. PLOTNO.B-16, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 0.22177 SHREEGANESHPRESS-N-COATINDUSTRIE PLOTNO. M-152, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 16.28178 SAVERAPRECISIONENGINEERINGPVTLT PLOT.NO. K-87 MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.71179 RUCHAENGINEERSPVT.LTD.(UNIT-III PLOTNO. C-1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD COrrON WASTE 0.02180 RUCHAENGINEERSPVT.LTD.(UNIT- III PLOTNO. C-1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.43181 RUCHAENGINEERSPVT.LTD.(UNIT-III PLOTNO. C-1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD FINEPUREPOLYSTERPOWDER 6.62182 RUCHAENGINEERSPVT.LTD.(UNIT- I PLOTNO. C-1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 4.17183 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4TO G-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD DISTILLATIONRESIDUE 76.55184 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4 TO G-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 253.37185 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4TO G-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 82.01186 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4TO G-7 ,MIDCAREA WALUJ AURANGABAD EVAPORATIONRESIDUE 155.09187 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4 TOG-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD GLASSWOOL/ ROCKWOOL 5.13188 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4TO G-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD LIMETREATMENTSLUDGE 59.63189 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4 TOG-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD SPENTCARBON 6.45190 IPCALABORATORIESLIMITED.(UNIT PLOTNO.G-4TO G-7 ,MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD THERMOCOL 1.19191 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD PLANT PLOTNO. L-6/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ALKALINERESIDUE 37.99192 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD PLANT PLOTNO. L-6/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 46.62193 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD PLANT PLOTNO. L-6/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD GRINDINGSLUDGE 54.44194 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD PLANT PLOTNO. L-6/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOrrON WASTE 7.72195 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD PLANT PLOTNO. L-6/2, MIDCAREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 13.90196 SANJAYTECHNOPRODUCTSPVT.LTDUNIT PLOTNO.M-31, MIDCAREA,WALUJ, DIS AURANGABAD BREAKSHOEDUST 3.51197 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDCAREA, W AURANGABAD CHEMICALSLUDGE 455.80198 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDCAREA, W AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 9.15



illSc2)
Sr.No. Customer name Address Material Description Disposal
199 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDC AREA, W AURANGABAD GLASSWOOL 8.99
200 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDC AREA, W AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 1.53
201 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDC AREA, W AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 9.20
202 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDC AREA, W AURANGABAD SILICON-CONTAININGRESIDUE-SILICA 84.01
203 STERLITETECHNOLOGIESLIMITED.(WA PLOTNO. E-1,2,3, MIDC AREA, W AURANGABAD USEDSOLVENT 4.48
204 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. E-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.03
205 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. E-4, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTON WASTE 0.00
206 ENDRESS+ HAUSERWETZER(INDIA) PVT PLOTNO. M -171 TO 173, MIDC AREA, DIST: AURANGABAD COTTONWASTE 0.11
207 ENDRESS+ HAUSERWETZER(INDIA) PVT PLOTNO. M -171 TO 173, MIDC AREA, DIST: AURANGABAD WASTE/ USEDOIL 0.40
208 CGPOWERAND INDUSTRIALSOLUTIONSL o PLOTNO. 0-2, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 10.33
209 CGPOWERAND INDUSTRIALSOLUTIONSL o PLOTNO. 0-2, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILSOAKEDCOTTON/PAPER/SAWDUST/GLOVE 1.29
210 CGPOWERAND INDUSTRIALSOLUTIONSL o PLOTNO. 0-2, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 0.60
211 Grind Master Machines Pvt. Ltd (Un ) Plot No. H - 17/2 Part, MIDCWaluj, AURANGABAD COTTONWASTE 0.41
212 Grind Master Machines Pvt. Ltd (Un ) Plot No. H -17/2 Part, MIDCWaluj, AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 0.08
213 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV · PLOT.NO.C-4,MIDC AREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 1.89
214 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV · PLOT.NO.C-4,MIDC AREA,WALUJ AURANGABAD OILYMACHINESLUDGE 0.70
215 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV · PLOTNO.M-1l5, MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 1.23
216 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV · PLOTNO.M-1l5, MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYMACHINESLUDGE 0.13
217 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. L-4, MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD CHROMESLUDGE 16.70
218 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. L-4, MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD CHROMICACID 4.20
219 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. L-4, MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD COOLANTTREATMENTSLUDGE 7.74
220 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. L-4, MIDCWALUJ. AURANGABAD OILYCOTTON WASTE 3.31
221 VARROCENGINEERINGPVTLTD( PLANT PLOTNO. L-4, MIDC WALUJ. AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 0.40
222 VARROCENGINEERINGPVT.LTD( PLANT. ) PLOTNO.M-191/3, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 2.02
223 VARROCENGINEERINGPVT.LTD( PLANT. ) PLOTNO.M-191/3, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 0.01
224 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV D. PLOTNO. C-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD GRINDINGSLUDGE 0.21
225 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV D. PLOTNO. C-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD OILYCOTTONWASTE 3.04
226 SANJEEVAUTO PARTSMANUFACTURERSPV D. PLOTNO. C-7, MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGABAD OILYMACHINESLUDGE 3.09227 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELTD(GLASSBO BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD FLUEGASRESIDUE 3.72
228 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELTD(GLASSBO BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTON WASTE 20.82229 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELTD(GLASSBO BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 14.06
230 CAN-PACKINDIA PVT.LTD.(GLASSBOT BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD FLUEGASRESIDUE 17.77
231 CAN-PACKINDIA PVT.LTD.(GLASSBOT BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYCOTTON WASTE 6.22
232 CAN-PACKINDIA PVT.LTD.(GLASSBOT BRANCH)PLOTNO.H-14/1, MIDCWALUJ, AURANGABAD OILYSLUDGE 37.35233 CANPACKINDIA PRIVATELTD(GLASSBO BRANCH)PLOTNO. H-15, MIDC AREA;WALUJDIS AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 2.04234 TUUA ENTERPRISE PLOTNO.E-124/1, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD PAINTSLUDGE 1.54235 MANAS ENTERPRISES PLOTNO. K-164, MIDC AREAWALUJ,0 AURANGABAD PHOSPHATINGSLUDGE 7.70236 OM SAl INDUSTRIES PLOTNO. F-17, MIDC AREAWALUJ,DIS AURANGABAD ACIDICAND ALKALINERESIDUES 1.62237 AJANTAPHARMA LTD PLOTNO.8 GUT NO.378 AREA,WALUJ, 0 AURANGABAD DISTILLATIONRESIDUE 3.19238 AJANTAPHARMA LTD PLOTNO.8 GUT NO.378 AREA,WALUJ,0 AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 1.31239 AJANTAPHARMA LTD PLOTNO.8 GUTNO.378 AREA,WALUJ,0 AURANGABAD EXPIREDLABCHEMICALS 0.09240 AJANTAPHARMA LTD PLOTNO.8 GUTNO.378 AREA,WALUJ,0 AURANGABAD SPENTCARBON 0.76241 SHRIRAMENGINEERS PLOTNO. C-245, MIDC AREAWALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.47242 SANGKAJSTEELLTD PLOTNO. K-153, MIDC AREAWALUJ, AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.83243 PRESSCHROMEWORKS PLOTNO.W-64, MIDC AREA,WALUJ,01 AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 0.03244 NATHWIREPRODUCTS PLOTNO. 10-11, GUT N0.46, GHANEGAOAR PATHEJAFORGINGLTD.MIDC AREAWALUJ AURANGA~ ETPSLUDGE 0.07245 FDCLIMITED PLOTNO. B-8,MIDCAREAWALUJ, DIST AURANGABAD ETPSLUDGE 5.85246 KRISHNAASSOCIATES PLOTNO. E-80,MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD PHOSPHATESLUDGE 0.05247 COSMOFILMSLIMITED PLOTNO. B-14/8-9 MIDCWALUJAURANG Aurangabad VELVETWASTE(PVDC) 14.96248 TAIYOKAGAKUINDIA PRIVATELIMITED PLOTNO. M-101,MIDC AREAWALUJ,DIS Aurangabad COTTONWASTECONTAMINATEDOIL/CHEM 0.02



· ",.5~q"Sr. No. Customer name Address Material Description "- --'_:/ Disposal, 249 TAIYO KAGAKU INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED PLOT NO. M-101,MIDC AREA WALUJ, DIS Aurangabad FLUE GAS CLEANING RESIDUE 0.38250 TAIYO KAGAKU INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED PLOT NO. M·101,MIDC AREA WALUJ, DIS Aurangabad WASTE RESIN 1.38251 INDOCO REMEDIES LTD PLOT NO. B-20, MIDC AREA WALUJ, AURANGABAD CONTAMINATED CONTAINERS 0.38252 INDOCO REMEDIES LTD PLOT NO. B-20, MIDC AREA WALUJ, AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 5.60253 SONICOAT INDUSTRIES PLOT NO. M-125 MIDC AREA, WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD PLATING METAL SLUDGE 0.11254 GARWARE POLYSTER LTD AURANGABAD-PUNE ROAD MIDC, WALUJ, 0 AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 64.25255 GREEN PACK INDUSTRIES GUT NO. 200, lIMBEJALGAON, A'BAD - ROAD, AURANGABAD INK SLUDGE 29.80256 GREENPACK INDUSTRIES GUT NO. 200, lIMBEJALGAON, A'BAD - ROAD, AURANGABAD OILYCOnON WASTE 0.17257 GREEN PACK INDUSTRIES GUT NO. 200, lIMBEJALGAON, A'BAD - ROAD, AURANGABAD USED OIL 0.08258 TECHNOCRAFT TOOLINGS PLOT. NO. K-12, MIDC AREA WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 4.17259 TECH NOCRAFT TOOLINGS PLOT. NO. K-12, MIDC AREA WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD GlASS WOOL 0.20260 RSPLlIMITED PLOT NO. B - 9/1, MIDC AREA WALUJ 0 - AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 0.50261 METALMAN AUTO PVT LTD PLOT NO. B-31, MIDC AREA, WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 11.61262 METALMAN AUTO PVT LTD PLOT NO. B·31, MIDC AREA, WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD PHOSPHATE SLUDGE 9.11263 METALMAN AUTO PVT LTD PLOT NO. B-31, MIDC AREA, WALUJ, 01 AURANGABAD PLATING METAL SLUDGE 12.22264 NRB BEARINGS LIMITED. PLOT NO. E-72/1/2, MIDC AREA, WALU AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 57.45265 NRB BEARINGS LIMITED. PLOT NO. E-72/1/2, MIDC AREA, WALU AURANGABAD OIL SOAKED COnON WASTE 0.67266 NATH SCREEN PVT. LTD. PLOT NO.M-63, MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD ETP SLUDGE 0.00267 VARROC ENGINEERING LTD (VEL-II) K-101,102 Aurangabad ETP SLUDGE 0.03268 VARROC ENGINEERING LTD (VEl-II) K-101,102 Aurangabad OILY COnON WASTE 0.05269 MMC HARDMETALINDIA PRIVATE LIMITED L-18/20, MIDC Waluj, Aurangabad Blackening Sludge 0.00270 SANJEEV AUTO PARTS MANUFACTURERS PV GUT NO 168/170, AURANGABAD COnONWASTE 3.98271 SANJEEV AUTO PARTS MANUFACTURERS PV GUT NO 168/170, AURANGABAD OIL & GREASE SKIMMING RESIDUE 4.69272 SANJEEV AUTO PARTS MANUFACTURERS PV GUT NO 168/170, AURANGABAD OILY MACHINE SLUDGE 14.13273 SANJEEV AUTO PARTS MANUFACTURERS PV GUT NO 168/170, AURANGABAD RESIN WASTE 0.05274 STERLITE TECH CABLES SOLUTIONS lIMI PLOT B-1O/4, MIDC WALUJ, AURANGABAD ASBESTOS SHEET 182.01
8867.69
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Initiative of ManJthwada Bnvironmental Care eluste
Head OIftce:
'SHUI!HAII' Mh ROOf. ,lOt "0.36,
Gut No.41,C;olwadl,Pal'no" Road.
Aurongabod.43100S, (MS)
Ph.: .9'7755'90650/71114 -

e.matl: meec:ol,II'onOClbodOgmoll.c:om. admlnOmec:c.neUn. I

Rtgd. Olfu:e:
'Shiv,KomI' Plo'No.20.
Vlvekqnqnd $ocktty. TIl¢' Nagar.
AU'rangobOd...Q1005(ftU} Indio

11/11;2020 '

To,
TheSub-RegionalOfficer,
M~harashtt~ PollutionControl Board
Auraog~bad.

Dear Sir,

This is with reference,~o our discussion. regard ina the .1nitiative$. taken by
Marathwada Environmental tare .Cluster(MECC)Wlth .•the.help,.of",U,industrial
associations including Bajaj Auto Vendor As$Ociatipns.Baj,J AY~oUti and othei'
industries for environmental protE!ctiofl. We have been Wp.r~if1gI?" follo'IJin&
three areas:

1. RalnWater Harvestirig
2. Tree Plantation
3. NorrHazatdoUS solidwaste management

I
i

Bajaj .Auto Vendor Association (BAvA) under. guld_nee, of Mr, .umesh
Dashtathi, Managing Director of Rucha Gr()up has <=omplet~ m~jor Rroject of
rain water harvestingon open space in Walul MIDC. Detailsare as follow:

: SOAcres
: 2015
: 49
: 3 mtrs )( 3mtru 3 mtrS
: 1\5. 48000/ ..
; Rs,23.52 Lakhs
: 7S0mm

CatchmentArea
Yearof completion ofthe project
No of Harvestingpits
Sj~eof the pit
(nvestment per pit
Total (t!Vestment
TQtalRainfallper annum
(AsSUITIPtion)
RainWater HaNested per annum : 1S0 ltrs )(4QQQ m~)IiSOAcres

= 15 Crores Ltrs

~.J

2.Tree P1antation

a} This proJect of tree plantation is .being implement~d.~lth the a~jve
partici~atio~ ot BAVA and all tt\~jnqlJstri?sInWaluj M\OC~.I41!'llescate tree
plantation is being done on both s.ldesof the I'P~ctwfth ,eh"lntlnk fencing
for protection. ~aintenance is bei~g dolle by r~sp~~ive lndus,l'ies. rhlS
project IS in progresswith SO% completion. Details are as fQllt)w :



Initiative of Maratbwada·environmental Care CllJSte
Regd.Olflce: HeogQfflcct;
·Shlv·Ka,h" ,.'ot'No.20, 'SHItEEHAI" 4th "Q(.»',,.lQtno.M.
Vlvekanand $(lclely. Jllak Nalilar, (.M No.4'. <.;olwadl. ~oIthan _ad.
AurQogabad."310QS{MS)IndIa Aurongabad'431Q05 J

Ph.:+nnSS9 9(~' .'.. 11~
S.mall:meceat.trongob0cl@gm9.l.com.CJdml~~cc.n.t.ln

omce 81!ARERES
2019·2020
Mr. B.S.Khose
Founder Presideni
+ 91 9850260111
Mr. Manslngh Powor
President'
+ 919623270000
Mr. tUshlJagla
IFP
+ 91 9372001020
Mr. Ravlndra Kandekor
Vice President
+ 91 9960607194

.Mr. MUsh ChatterJee
Secretary
+ 919823082904

Mr. Anll Mo.ll
Treasurer
+ 91 9372711005

'Olrectors

Mr. Rom 8hO$l0I.
+ 919822046202
Mr. Ashok Kale
+ 91 9011047270
Mr. Umesh Oashrathf
+ 9198603001'01
Mi. "oshonf Deshpande
+ 91 9225246800
Mr. Prasad Koldl
+ 91 915Qa90076
Mr. RonJeet Kakkad
+ 919422206$52
Mr. Arun Kumar $engupta
+ 919921176989
Mr. ShrtkantMundada
+91 93.26056574
Mr. Habib Shaikh,
+ 9J 8888888090

Co·or,dlno'Qr
Me,. ",mant Landgo~."I ooon .. I:n'7o"

Total running length covered under plantation (~th side} .. 2 x 30 km.= 60
km
Number of trees planted till delte .. ApproxilTultely one lakh
Total Investment ;IApproximately Rs.•7 Crores
Growth & Survival == More than 95%
Project started ;I 2010-2011
(Projectln Prosress)

b) Dense forest on open space
is in

Area Covered
location
No of Trees­
DeveloperI Financer

Date of commencement
Expected date of completion

: Dense forest project of tree plantation
prQsress. Oe~ils are Ils.follqw:

: 5Acres open .space
: !'v1IDCWJluj
: 75000
: CanPack ltd and
United Breweries.Ltd

: 18 August 2020
: Jan 2021

g.Non-HazardousSolidwaste Management

Global Development Forum ( Parent body of !'v1~CC)a registered tl" has
implemented Maha-swachhataAbhiyallin Walu1MloCll'om.2 015
to 27/02/2015. and cleaned whole MIOt by colleqing .~()Q() .Mr of
garbage. AU Industry Association & every industry p~rtjClpated very
actively in this mission-.After this Abhlyan MEeC / GDF .lias maintained
Waluj MIDC dean with fiJ'lancial and administrative supportJrp.r'll 8.ajaj
Auto andBAVA.

In order to make it sustainable with the help ofMIDCi§a~~~ge pr~e$sln8
plal1t (Garbage to Gas) was commissioned on 25 March 2019, it is n,mning
smoothly, utilizing all the garbage collected from industrial and residential

'.} aria of WalujMIDC. Thismay be the first Ofits .kind plantin any IndMSttial
Area inMaharashtra. Details are as follow:

land offered by MIDC
Capital investment ( By MIDC)
Operator
Date of commencement
Capacity

: SAcres
: 16.9Crores
: Mahlndra Group
: 25 March2019
: 30tPO



OFFIce BfARfltfS
2019.2020
Mr. 8,S. KhoJe
Founder President
+ 91 9850260111
Mr. Mon$fngh Powar
Pr()sident
.,.91 9623270000

Mr. Rlshl Bagla
IPP
...91 9372001020
Mr. Ravlndra I(ondekor
Vice President
+ 919960601194
Mr. f'fltish Cbc:dttHf_
Secretory
+ 91 9623082904

Mr. AnIlMan
Treasurer
...9193nll1005

•

Directors
Mr. Rom 8f1qgare
+ 91 9822646202
Mr. Alhok Kol.

"" + 91 9Oll047270
~. Umeshc!)asmafhf
HI 9860~tOf
\'Ir,Prashant Deshpande
..91 9225246800
\'Ir, Pr~JSadKold'

. ~91 9158698076
~r.Ranleet Kakkad
~91 9422206552
ilr.Arun KUmar Sengupta
• 9) 9921178989 .
~. Shrikant.Mundoda
. 919326056574
N.Hablb$~1.l
'91B8~O

:O·ordJi'tator
ftt,Hetmant Landgo
'91 9890450783

@
Initiative ofMarathwada Envir()~entll Care Clu~
Re~(j.allc:e: HeadOffk:e.:
'Shfv-KO$.hl' riot No.20. '$H!tEEH
Vlvekanand$oclety~nlokNo~art Gut No
Auranuabad-..43100$(M$)Indio Auro";

Ph.: •• r n,...
~·moll: IMccCJurqngQI?Q~p1Q~;¢O'l1i.a~m~.e,neJ.1n

All these Initiatives indicate that MEc:C/~PFwith ..active partiCipation Orall
as~odatiQn~, industries, MIDe &MPCB is WOrking prOilc;tively .t'!(1 vQltJnt&rlly fo~
~l'IVlronmel'ltprotec:tion& conserVation.

Best Regards.

BSKhose
Fol,.tpder President
Marathwada Environment Core Cluster
(MECe)
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MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

No- BO/JD(APC)/B- 0 I 2.0

'''''~A~:h W*''''}:&t ,::~N'*($4i:t-% Jh>lNP-:w:Ite:

. .. Your Service is our duty

Date:- 05/10/2.021.
io,

The District Collector,
Oist :-Aurangabad.
Administrative Building,
Fazalpura, Aurangabad.

Sub :- Release of payment to MIs Jyoti Hydrotech Pvt Ltd from Escrow Account
Towards restoration of eXisting pilot plant for treatment of Ground Water in
Waluj MIDC, Aurangabad in compliance of Hon'ble NGT Order dated 17.7.2020 in
Appllcation No 11(Thc)/2013 filed by Raghunath Lokhare Vs State of Maharashtra
and Others.

Ref :- i) Hor1'ble NGT, WZ,Pune Judgement dated 24.9.2014 and Order dated
23.05.2015 in O.A. NO.11 of 2013

ii) Minutes of Review Meeting of Core Committee held on 26.8.2020
iii) Recommendation received from Regional Officer-Aurangabad vide letter

dated 13.10.2020
Iv) Proposal received from Mis Jyoti Hydrotech Pvt Ltd dated 12.10.2020 &

14.10.2020
v) MPCB letter dated 15.10.2020
vi) Your letter dated 13.4.2021

Sir,

Please refer MPCB's letter dated 15.10.2020, regarding work of restoration of existing pilot
plant for treatment of ground water quality of Walunj MIDC,Dist- Aurangabad and your letter dated
13.4.2021.

In this regard, the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal vide its Judgment dated 24.9.2014 and
Orders dated 23.03.2015 in O.A. NO.11/2013 filed by Raghunath Lokhare vIs MPCB & Ors has
directed to MPCB to devise remedial action plan for the ground water quality and soil water quality
a~ identified in NEERIICGWB report & to recover the costs of the remedial measures based on
equitable distribution and polluter's pay principle from the responsible industries in the catchments
of such contaminated wellsl aquifers as identified by the CGWB/NEERI.

The Hon'ble NGT has also directed vide order dated 23.3.2015, to utilize fund deposited in
ESCROW Account for correctnessl remediation measures work in order to comply with the
directions issued vide Judgement dated 24.9.2014.

In the Core Committee Meeting held on 26.8.2020, it has been decided to make payment
ofHs.26,88,3001- to M/s.Jyoti Hydrotech Pvt.Ltd. from the ESCROW Account for restoration of
existing plant in compliance of Hon'ble NGT directions. Copies of Orders passed by Hon'ble NGT
alc)ngwith the minutes of core committee meeting held on 26.8.2020 are enclosed for your kind
perusal.

Cfjfq\'Hi~, ~~, ~ (~). ~. - ¥oo o~~. lm. : ~¥o~ ol.!to~
KalpataruPoint,Sioo Circle.Sion \East). M~mbai• 400 022. Tet.: 2401 0706

E·mail . ms@mpcb.gov.ln • Website; www.mpcb.gov.1n
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You are, therefore, requested to release Rs.26,88,3001-to MIs Jyoti Hydrotech Pvt Ltd from
the ESCROWAccount for restoration of existing pilot plant as per the Hon'ble NGT Judgement &
Order dated 24.9.2014 and 23.5.2015 respectively.

With regards,

Yours,~(n~ ,

~CMAAO.
(Ashok A Shingare,IAS)
Member Secretary

Encl-As above

Copy f.w.cs to:-
3. JD(APC)/JD(WPC),MPCB, Sion. Mumbai- for information.
4. Regional Officer. MPCB, Aurangabad/Sub-RegiOonalOfficer, MPCB, Aurangabad .....for

information and necessary follow up.

--_. - - - - - - -------------------



b'b'l~t"'l'C3~'II'THE l(A'l'lONALGlUtENTlUSUl(AL. '\$STE1lUi ZONE
lJENCH,PUNE

MIse APPlICAT10NNO.l45 /20.14
Endurance TechnologV Pvt. LtdNs MPCB &ors

(Disposed of on .1.10.2014}IN
APPUCATlONNO.ll (THe)/20.13

Raghunath slo Rakhamji Lokhane VstJ\PWPB &Ors
(Disposed of on 24.9.2014.)

lION.BLE MR .:ruSTleE V;R. KINGAONK.AR,JUDICIAL MEMBER

BON'B1.E DB. AJAY A. DESlIPA,NDE,EXPl!!R'l'MEMBER

Applicant/ Appellant
None APpeared
Supriya Dangare Adv$

to 4.

ndentswere suppose(jto file reportof cgrnpliance.
here is affidavit of compliancefiled by Shrt Praveen Joshi,H,O of MPCB.
compliance.Thls affidavit, however, reports,£f1 mptiances done by

on its part.
Though compliances are reported yet. status of grQ~l'Id

IremedialtionIs not at all satisfactory.The industrieswhich are I.
MIOC, Waluj, are found to be stili polluting and discharging
l'II,yllahlriVerKham.Withthe result, water.is contaminated. Th
groundwater study carried (.)ut and muchhaSbeen spentJol' con

tnrQ~gh'NEERI'. Mere~onductingo( study or Expert's

pollution and
in the area of

suffice tne
and the

purpo,se,actual remedial
pipetlO$lofwater belOg damagedwith alvariouSplaces. allowi
to .utili;e water for agrlcultutl:ilpurpose and ma~il1~of. agrt

b~ilJgdrifted thrOughthe pipelinenaa to be stop
of industrial units, aswell as the part of

pipeline and. therefo~e.water is con,
spending amount

qs•.are being flown
. 'The MPCB. ~ys that
bYforfeiture ot the Bank

s issued by the Tribunal appears to be

non-compliedandmerepapercomplianceis put on record tnrougnthe affidavit.The

induStrialunitS also have not cooperated and h""" not """" 1O!Wllf<IIo",1>0<1
cQmpli.nces. It appoa",lhal there are, alle.st. thirty lOur(34JinduS."" uoil$, which
areldaOtilind OS poIIutlhg industries. one of them styled as Uma ~ecislo"" U<l. ~
notin operation and AurangabadElectricals, is a closed unit. ThuS, there are thirty
two (32) units, which are shown to be contributorsof cont(,lminatiQnof water in the

area. We direct that MPCS shall collect proportionate amount, as per capacityof
thirty two (32) industrial units, having regard to their annual profits and polluti9n
p",entiat l!"rc<intageWise• in order to co",pIy with direCtion NO.(Iii) I$sUOd in
...,.__--'". ",",. .. , 'par.gtaph $1 of II",final order of thll; Tribunal and also In pat.graph (IX'") and (IV).

which are intra-independent.MPCB is on recOrdmonitoring the difficultiesto prepare

::



Ifem.No.1
March 23.
2015
OrderNo.5

SM,chplans through 'NEERI'. ~e directions.issued in paragq.lPh.(i)of R~~~.~~I?D~1
""of. the APPlication No.11 of. 2013. for correqtiolJ/reme.diationme~s.lI£e~:~rk of
';;;;~Pliance of para-Oj) of aragraph 31 in th~ApPlicafion.be aSsigned to<HoD,-Environment Engineering Section, M.S. University of Board, which will be required- .--..-----~~~-:----~for completion of such work along with work, on the direction NO.(iii), because tho~
compliances are""3ery necessary=and perhaps the local units may not be co­
operating with MPCB for compliances in this behalf. The local units ma ed
regarding contribution to be deposited for suchwork after intima

. University, Baroda within a week of receipt of such estima

!,J?CB. and copy of such infOmiation be $ubmitt~ to this TriblJoat The local
industrial units shall deposit contribution so sought by MPCB on ~<NlOCbasis and if
they are founq to be not liable to pay nothing the samewill be refUndedor adjusted

in Bank Guarantee Regimeof MPCB. In ~ny case, non-contribution otsuch amolJnt

by the industrial units will entail ••issuance of directions under $ectiol} ..5 orIhe

Environment (ProteCtion) Act. 1986. which may inclUde closure qf the .ynit by
MPCB to iSsuenecessary directions to Ih~ ity t>ep$rtrnent to cutoff

. Connection and to take necessary steps ()
trial·Units. including putting seal to the industria

coming of prOducts thereof. HOwever, initially ..the

Baroda, be borne by MPCB and further MPCB.shall Pr .S. University,

ry support,data, infrastructure to M.S. University for expeditious start an

The Memb~,. Secretary, MPCB, shall take necessary follo~ 4P,;'tp ensure the
compliances.

A copy of this order be supplied to M.S. University,

re~u,st to exped.itethe Workfjy ib,!'! Registry and also otltle
MPCB, shall infofil} Jhlfty ,(32) units

.•tcike~f!Cessarymeasures tq.¢o-ordinatetnework,
Tribunal.

S.O. to 7th May, 2015.

··..···......,JM

............. " EM
(Dr.Ajay A. Deshpande)
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MihlJtes of the Review meeting of Core Committee for the Implementation of .remed~es of
Grfund Water UlJality for Waluj MIDC Area~Aurangabad held under the Chairmanship of Member
Setretary, MPCBon 26th Aug~2020 at 02.30 pm through online VC

1

. The Hon'ble NGThas passed the Order dated 17.3.2020 and 17.7.2020 in OA No 1l(THC)/2013
wi1h139/2016 and directed MPCBto submit the progress report with regard to compliance of the order
before the next date fixed (01/12/2020).

. The review meeting of the Core Committee for the implementation of remedial measures of
Gr~lJndWater Quality for Waluj MIDC Area, Aurangabad was held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble
Mimber Secretary,MPCBon 26th Aug. 2020 at 02.30 prn through online ve.

Following members were present during the meeting:-

I
llfv1r. E.Ravendiran,Member Secretary, MPCBoard,Mumbai

r. V. M. Motghare, J(iint Director (APC),MPCBoard,Mumbai

r. Y.B.Sontakke, Joint Director (WPC),MPe Board,Mumbai

r SanjjvJf;ldh~lVC:lr,ROC,Aurangabad

r BanapOreDnyanoba, SDM,Aurangabad

r, BhushanHarshe,Executive Engineer, MIDC,Aurangabad

r.Tuhin.Bannerji, Scientist NEERIMumbai.

8)lProf. Or. Upendra Patel, MS University Baroda.
I911Mr. GItesbSabane,Director,SMS Waluj CETPPvt. Ltd.,Aurangabad

1dlDr. Parag R.Nemade, Asst. Professor, ICT,Jatna

1~).Or.PravinJoshi,Regional Officer, MPCBAurangabad.

1! } Mr. P.D.Wankhede, SubRegional Officer, MPCBoard,Aurangabad

The Joint Director (APe) welcome all the members of coreCommittee and briefed in detail
a ut the present status of implementation of remedial measures of Grouhd Water Quality for Waluj

DeAl-ea, Aurangabad and the importance of immediate compliance of Hon'ble NGTOrders Judgment
the Application No. 11 (THC)/ 2013 filed. by Raghunatn tohakare, Further he .asked to Dr. Parag R.
ad~, Asst. professor, ICT, Jalna to give the details about Nano particles of FeS for removal of

xavalent Chromium using In Situ method.
Dr. Nemade sti,'l~edthat the In Situ technology is basedon use of reducing agent like Zero Valent

and it is lin Situ' treatment in which 1 m3 of 2000 ppm FeScan treat 600 m3 of ground water. In this
tment Hexavalenfehromjum is detoxified to Trl valent Chromium in the groUnd water below 0.05
'.This technOlogy will overcome the issue related to increase in TOS.level as observed in earlier

t~chnology adopted for the pilot plant. He furtherstated that the pilot plant technology to reduce Cr
cfncentratibnbelow safe limit usin$ in situ methods for the specific area to be.determine basedon the
n~mber of bore wells for injection and monitoring. This technology does not require pump and treat
t



: 2: @I

1. TheRegionalOfficer shall contact and discusswith Mis. Jyoti Hydrotech to start the existing pil<f:
plant i.e, pump and treatment within 3 days to find out option for restartof P&TMethQd . ;
2. To obtain the project details from Dr. Nemade including the technology tobe applied and cost tt be
incurred to the Core Committee Members within 7 days. .
3. Prof. Dr. Upendra Patel, M. S.University Barodaand Dr. Tuhin BannerjhScientist !'IEERIMumbai~hall
give their Opinion ISuggestionI recommendations if any on the points /In Situ technology explain~d by... .. .,
Dr. Nemadeor any other treatment technology for the remediation of underground contamjnatio~ of

tWalujMJDCarea within 07 days. '
4. After obtaining the above reports the detail discussionwill be done in the next Core comll1itteej
meeting to final the technology for the ground water remediation in the Waluj MIDt area which wi!1be
conducted after 10days for compliances of above issues.

5. RO,Aurangabad and SROAurangabad to pursue the matter and to take suitable actipnfor nec;e.~ry
follow up in the matter.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.





MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

1 Name & Address

2 Date of Visit

3 Name of Board Official

4 Person Contacted

5 Consent details

6 Products detail

Jl _I • ,~.s P~y ~'''''~t~IOt''')

offfce Contact No. :
0240 ..2413462, 2473461,
E-maUID :­
sroaurangabadl@mpcb.gov.in

Sub RegionalOffice, Auransabad-l
ParyavaranBhavan,A • 4/1,
MIDCArea Chikalthana, Near Seth
Nandla! Dhoot Hospital, Jalna Road

Auransabad -
431210.

Visit Report
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Observations during the visit of Board officials-
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•MAiHAM$HTM JI0I4~Ul'IONCP.T~RD

Ph. No. 2473462/0240

2. Type of Industry:

3. CQIIOQt Status: r"* 1'\ ~ ~ cJ.).';; '1 ""~ .-- ,~r"~ _ ~ r-'''""'l ....... ,~~ I~ i,.:)..-.!-

4. Products details: - , t.r''''Ik.

-IoIAIlAU"'1IA
~.....,.,

Address:-
Sub Regional Office~Aurangabad-l
Paryavaran Bl1avan,A-4/1, MIDCArea
Cl1ikalthana, Aurangabad

1. Nameof Industry:

-
5. Observations:
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD -.~

Email :soaurangaba~llab@mpcb.gov.ill
Website: http://mpcb.gov.in

Aurangabad 431 210

RCPQtOlltward N().rMPCB/RL~AurangabadlEnvirQtltn~11t121-22/ U/l04
Date: 301l1l2021 11:38AM

Analysis Report-Water (Environment)

CIientllndustrylloeatioll Name & Address
Pilot Plant located at K-242 MIDeWaIuj Aurangabad

Sample De~ails

MPCBIRL-AurangabadlENV/21.;221114
Field Sample ID : BR-ooon08
LaborlltorySample Code:
Sample Details (Wat~r/AirlHW) : Water
Sample Volume Received:
Sample Collected By : SRO-Aurangabad I(Pradeep D. Wankhde) (SRO~Aurangabad I)
SeslNo. : 267

. Slllll»1eCol
Type ofIudustry ILocation details:

Nov 12 202] 11:15:00:000AM

•



.No Parameter Result Uuit " -~od of analysis •
pH 7.4

2
3

Total ~~_S(_T_D_S_)_f-[ 1":':4~::-c:9:~.::-__ -l"- :"';;~:"'::;-t -1

4 ~... Chloride 92.97 mg/l
5 ChlorineResidual. 5.76 mg/l
6 Cyanide NA mg/l
7 Fluoride. 1.62 mg/I
8 Hardness (calcium) 352.00 mg/l
9 Hardness (total) 478.00 mgtl
10 NitrateNitrogen 3.95 mg/!
I I Sulphate 349.30 mg/!
12 Boron 0.32 mg/l
13 Cadmium 0.04 mg/1

. [ 14~~~C~h~ro=n_Ji~u~ttl:-H_e~x~a~va~1_en~t__ -4~ ~1~.8~5 -4~ m~gt~••~l~ ~~~ __~~~ __~-1
[15 Chromium. Total 4.39 mgt!

Copper BDL mgt)16
17 Iron BDL mg/l
18 Lead BDL mg/l

19

20 Nickel DOL mg/l
21 Zinc 0.03 mg/l

Not Analyzed

Sr.No Parameter Reason Reason Detail
6 .' Cyanide NA

Wbere, NA; Not Atn~!ysedNO: Not Detectable

Comment: Sample received laboratory is not in the preserved condition. The report produced as sample receivedcondition in
the laboratory.

Report Type: final

Iteport generated on: 2021~11-30 Il:38:09

COlnpiled8& Approved by: 'of Mahesh Rakh

Reviewed on Date: 30/11/2021 11:38AM

Reviewed by:
Dr MaheshRakh (Lub. lie.) ,
Sr.Scientific OfficerlSc. Officer
Aurangabad Lab, MPCB

>« Electronic report does not require signature

A~ ~~ r\~l\~
C 1,JeJ-) .

•



MAHARASHTRAPOLLUTIONCONTROLBOAIU>@

:soaurangabadlab@mpcb.gov.in
: llttp:llmpcb.gov.in

Repot Outward No.: MPC.a/RL~AurangabadiEnvironmentl21-22/11/1 06
Date: 30/11/202111:47 AM

Analysis Report-Water (Environment)

ClicntlIncinstryllocation Name & Address
Pilot Plant located at K-242 MIDC Waluj Aumngabad

EJUPIClD:
torySalupJe,Code,: ,

Sample Details
BR-ooon09·
MPCBIRL-AurangabadiENV/21-22f116

Sample VolUlne,Received:
• Dct~ils (Water/Air/HW) : Water

Senl No.:

Sr.No

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Sample Collected By :

~e of Industry I Location details:
[Simple Collected On :

Parameter

267
SRO-AurangabadI(Pradeep D. Wankhde) (SRO-AurangabadJ)

Nov 122021 11:40:00:000AM

pH
Total Dissolved Solids(TDS)

Total Alkalinity
Chloride

Chlorine Residual
Cyanide
Fluoride

Hardness (calcium)
Hardness (total)
Nitrate Nitrogen

Sulphate
Boron

Cadmium
Chromium Hexavalent

Chromium Total
Copper
Iron
Iron
Lead

Mercurv ( PlrocC!,ssing,&
, MaySl5)

Nickel •

Result
8.2

924.0
178.0
111.97
NIL
NA
1.32

246.00
348.00
1.70

354.00
BDL
0.05
BDL
0.36
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL

BDL

Unit

mg/I
mg/l
mg/I
mg/l
mg/I
mg/l
mgll
mg/I
mg/l
mg/I
mg/I
mg/l
mgt!
mg/l
mg/I
rog/l
mg/l
mg/I

mg/l

mg/l

MetbOd, of analysis



NA: Not Analysed ND: Not DetcQtable

Comment: Sample received laboratory is not in the preserved condition. The report produced as sample received condition'in
the laboratory.

Report Type: final

Report generated on: 2021-11-30 11:47:01

Compiled &Approved by: Dr Mahesh Rakh

Reviewed Oil Date: 30/11/2021 11:47 AM

Reviewed by:
Dr Mahesh Rakh (Lab. IIc.)
Sr.Scientific Officer/Sc. Officer
Aurangabad Lab~MPCB

*Electt'Onicreport does not require signature

6t~~ ~~ .pi\}c.f- r I·~
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